

Court No. - 42

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2842 of 1984

Appellant :- Hori Lal And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Kuldeep Johri, Vinay Kumar Pathak

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vivek Kumar Birla, J.

Hon'ble Jitendra Kumar Sinha, J.

1. Learned A.G.A. has produced the report dated 12.07.2025 submitted by Sub-Inspector, P.S.- Amariya, Pilibhit to the effect that appellant nos. 1 and 2 are alive and appellant no.3 Tika Ram son of Gammu Ram died about 10-12 years back and no family member of appellant no.3 is living in the village. The written statement signed by four villagers with their mobile numbers in original is annexed with the said report. The information is taken on record.

2. Office is directed to verify the same.

3. Sri Jitendra Pal Singh, Advocate along with Sri Pradeep Kumar Singh, Advocate have put in appearance on behalf of appellant no.1-Hori Lal by filing their vakalatnama, which is taken on record. Other counsel is not present, whose name is appearing in the cause list.

4. They may obtain paper book from the office on payment of usual charges.

5. List on 29th July, 2025 under the same category, showing the name of Sri Jitendra Pal Singh and Sri Pradeep Kumar Singh as counsel for the appellant no.1, with clear understanding that the case shall be argued finally on the next date.

6. In the meantime office is directed to call for the living status report of appellant no.3, who is stated to be dead.

Order Date :- 15.7.2025

Virendra